
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Lucy Frew 
Tom Hoffman 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Vivienne Littlechild  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Tom Sleigh 
Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. a) Board Minutes   
  To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board 

meeting held on 14 October 2015. 
For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 b) Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of 

the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on  2 December 2015 (TO FOLLOW). 
For Information 

 
 c) Minutes of the Risk Committee   
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 13 October 2015. 
For Information 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
6. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 
 
 

  



 

3 
 

10. a) Non-Public Board Minutes   
  To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 

14 October 2015. 
For Decision 

(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 b) Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 2 December 2015 (TO FOLLOW). 
For Information 

 
 c) Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 13 October 2015. 
For Information 
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 
11. LSO: UPDATE ON FINANCIAL YEAR 
 Report of the Managing Director (LSO). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
12. VISUAL ARTS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 86) 

 
13. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 108) 

 
14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW AND STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATES 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
15. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
16. BARBICAN BUDGET 2016/17 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 136) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 146) 

 
18. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: INTELLIGENT LIGHTING 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 147 - 154) 

 
19. RISK UPDATE 
 To consider a note of the special meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board, held on 2 December 2015.  
 For Information 

 
20. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 14 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 14 October 2015 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Tom Hoffman 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Tom Sleigh 
Michael Welbank 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 

 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson Director of Audiences & Development 

Steve Eddy Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Jonathan Vaughan Vice Principal and Director of Music, Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

Michael Bradley City Surveyor's Department 

Niki Cornwell Head of Barbican Finance, Chamberlain's Department 

Gregory Moore Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Lucy Frew and Vivienne Littlechild. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3a. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 15 July 2015 
were approved. 
 

3b. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Finance 
Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held on 30 September 2015 were 
received.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. 
 
Flying System: The Head of Projects informed Members that, due to the 
turnaround times between the forthcoming Royal Shakespeare Company 
production and the end of the Hamlet production, it was likely that the 
outstanding fix might not be implemented until January or possibly the summer. 
However, workarounds were in place and there were no safety implications 
associated with any delay. 
 
Board Composition: The Chairman advised that he was continuing to work on 
the report and provided Members with a brief summary of the issues that he 
had been considering. He sought and obtained confirmation from the Board 
that they would like to seek approval to increase the number of external 
Members on the Board by two. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The Directors spoke to each 
update, with a number of questions asked and comments subsequently made 
by Board Members. 
 
A Member, also the Chairman of the Education Board, commented positively 
on the work being done by the Creative Learning department as part of the 
cultural hub scoping exercise, which was drawing together the extent of cultural 
educational work across the totality of City departments. The work of cultural 
institutions in supporting education was also becoming an increasing area of 
focus for central government. 
 
In response to queries around the financial benefits to the Centre of the 
Antigone production, which was currently touring, the Director of Arts undertook 
to provide the relevant financial information for the next meeting. The Managing 
Director also advised that Members would be provided with the financial 
information relating to the benefits accruing from the Hamlet production at the 
same time. 
 

Page 2



Responding to questions around the Hamlet production, the Managing Director 
advised that it was too early to analyse the full suite of lessons learnt as the 
production was continuing to run until the end of October. However, a number 
of points were already apparent, such as the issues associated with the amount 
of time that front of house management had needed to allocate to deal with the 
volume of fans.  
 
A Member commented on the range of new audience members attracted to the 
Barbican by Hamlet, which meshed well with the Centre’s vision of Arts Without 
Boundaries. The Managing Director echoed the Member’s comments, 
observing that 56% of those booking tickets for the show were booking tickets 
for an event at the Barbican for the first time. Not only this, but it was apparent 
that a significant proportion had never been to a performance of a Shakespeare 
play or in some cases any theatrical production before, and it was therefore 
particularly exciting to be bringing the arts to an entirely new audience. In 
response to further queries, the Director of Audiences & Development 
confirmed that targeted emails were sent to those attending performances 
highlighting similar events or those which might be of interest, in an effort to 
retain audiences and encourage future visits. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  
The Board received a report of the Head of HR presenting an Equality and 
Diversity Action Plan for the Centre, with particular reference to the planned 
efforts over the coming year and the intent to gather and analyse a greater 
range of data to inform future activity. 
 
In response to queries as to how the four initial focus areas had been selected, 
the Head of HR advised that in view of the present lack of data across the 
board it had been felt sensible to focus first on those areas where it was sensed 
[...]
consider this in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

7. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: BUILDING ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director providing the lessons 
learnt from a project to migrate plant to a new Building Energy Management 
System, and recommending the project’s closure. 
 
The Chairman advised that the report had been well-received by the Projects 
Sub Committee, which had also approved the project’s closure at a recent 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the lessons learnt be noted and, following processing of the 
final contractors payment, the project be closed 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
11a - 27 3 

 
11a. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 15 July 2015 were 
approved. 
 

11b. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
The draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 30 September 2015 were received.  
 

Page 4



12. PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director setting out the 
performance review for 2014/15 and outlining future prospects. 
 

13. STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences & Development 
providing an update on progress made in respect the Centre’s new five-year 
strategic plan. 
 

14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 
the Centre’s progress in meeting the Service Based Review targets. 
 

15. UNDER 18 OFFER  
The Board received a report of the Vice Principal and Director of Music, 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama, which provided an update on the review 
of under 18 music provision and its integration across the Barbican and 
Guildhall School. 
 

16. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 5 Accounts 2015/16. 
 

17. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 
set out the latest fundraising results against budget. 
 

18. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap programme and a number of 
non-Capital Cap projects. 
 

19. GATEWAY 2 PROJECT PROPOSAL: THEATRE MAIN HOUSE AND PIT 
DIMMERS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings proposing a project to replace the theatre main house light dimmers 
and the pit theatre dimmers and control. 
 

20. GATEWAY 1/2/3/4 PROJECT PROPOSAL AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL: 
NEW RETAIL UNIT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
proposing investment to create a new retail space within the Barbican foyer. 
---- 
RESOLVED: With two hours having elapsed since the start of the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 40 the Committee agreed at this point to 
extend the meeting by up to thirty minutes. 
---- 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



21. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: CONCERT HALL 2016  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director outlining 
the preferred options for the delivery of a number of projects to take place 
within the Concert Hall during 2016. 
 

22. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: LEVEL 4 INVESTMENT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
proposing the preferred option for the refurbishment of Level 4 of Frobisher 
Crescent.  
 

23. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: GARDEN ROOM  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director providing the lessons 
learnt from a project to refurbishment Garden Room, Conservatory and 
Conservatory Terrace, and the Level 3 Toilets, and recommending the project’s 
closure. 
 

24. BARBICAN CAMPUS: PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the status of all ongoing projects across the Barbican campus. 
 

25. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director updating Members on 
the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken to mitigate 
these risks. 
 

26. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were two questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item, providing an update on the Centre for Music 
feasibility study. 

 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman also took the opportunity to 
thank the Director of Audiences & Development, noting that this would be 
her last Board meeting before her departure to take up post as the new 
Managing Director of the Welsh National Opera. He took the opportunity to 
express his sincere gratitude on behalf of the Committee for the outstanding 
work she had delivered during her tenure and wished her good luck in her new 
role. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 13 October 2015 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew 
Sir Brian McMaster  
Keith Salway 
 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Leo Thomson - Director of Audiences & Development, Barbican Centre 

Nigel Walker - Head of Security, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Finance (Barbican), Chamberlain's Department 

Anna Simmonds - Senior Audit Manager, Chamberlain’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Catherine McGuinness and Judith 
Pleasance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board noted the outstanding actions list and received updates on the items 
thereon. 
 
Whistleblowing: The Managing Director was asked to report back to the next 
meeting on the steps being taken to promulgate the policy to staff across the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3c



Barbican Centre, with the Town Clerk asked to ascertain the arrangements for 
staff at Guildhall. 
 
Artist Cancellations: The Director of Audiences & Development clarified that 
monetary refunds were only available when shows were fully cancelled, with 
exchanges or credit notes otherwise offered in lieu and with a validity of six 
months. It was noted that the vast majority of customers preferred to use this to 
see the same show on a different date.  
 
Oracle Update: The Head of Finance confirmed that Drum Works and other 
such third party organisations linked to the Centre did not use the Oracle 
system and therefore there were no licensing concerns. 
 
Security Costs: The Director of Audiences & Development advised that basic 
security costs were included in all contracts, with additional fees built in to the 
contracts if extra security was anticipat
[...]
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were none. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were approved. 
 

12. RISK REGISTER  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican, 
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures 
for mitigation of these risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 

Page 10



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item, providing an update on the Centre for Music 
feasibility study. 
 

 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman also took the opportunity to 
thank the Director of Audiences & Development, noting that this would be 
her last Risk Committee meeting before her departure to take up post as the 
new Managing Director of the Welsh National Opera. He took the opportunity to 
express his sincere gratitude on behalf of the Committee for the outstanding 
work she had delivered during her tenure and wished her good luck in her new 
role. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Outstanding Actions List 
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee. 
Outstandi
[...]
-December, and are launching two honorary gift programmes.   
 

 
 
 
 
Objectives 1, 
2, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 1,5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 1,5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 1,5 
 

Page 29



 Appendix A:  
 
Our Vision:  
 
World-class Arts and Learning 

 
Our Objectives 

 
Collaborate with colleagues to:  

 
1. Serve all our audiences        
2. Produce an outstanding arts programme    
3. Place creative learning at the heart of our work   
4. Develop our iconic buildings       
5. Diversify funding        
6. Create a cultural hub       

 
Staff & Efficiency (S/E) 
Underpinning these we also have a commitment to operate efficiently, and to 
employ and develop skilled staff within the appropriate management structure  
 
 

 

Page 30



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding  Sub Committee  

Board of Governors for the City of London School for Girls   

Establishment Committee  

Chief Officers Group 

Board of Governors for the Guildhall School for Music and Drama 

Board of Governors for the City of London Freemen’s School  

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  

Board of Governors for the City of London School  

Barbican Centre Board  

25 September 2015 

22 October 2015 

28 October 2015 

4 November 2015 

16 November 2015 

23 November 2015 

25 November 2015 

2 December 2015  

9 December 2015 

Subject:  

Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report will give Members information about the Local Authorities Designated Officer 
(LADO) activity for the period of April 2014 to March 2015, which is contained in the 
annual report for the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s Board. During this 
period there have been a total of five LADO referrals from various sources, which is 
lower than the City of London’s statistical neighbours. 
 
Members will be advise
[...]
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3c Minutes of the Risk Committee
	4 Outstanding Actions and Work Plan
	Work Plan

	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report
	LADO Annual Report 2014-15

	10a Non-Public Minutes
	10c Non Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	11 LSO: Update on Financial Year
	12 Visual Arts: Annual Presentation
	Appendix 1 Future Exhibition Table
	Appendix 2 Exhibition Achievements Since Last Board Report
	Appendix 4 Barbican Earned Income V Subsidy
	Appendix 5 Financial Summary

	13 Development Update
	Development - Appendix 1
	Development - Appendices 2-5

	14 Service Based Review and Strategic Plan Updates
	SBR and Strategic Plan Roadmaps

	15 Business Review
	16 Barbican Budget 2016/17
	17 Update on Capital Works
	18 Gateway 7 Outcome Report: Intelligent Lighting



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Lucy Frew 
Emma Kane  
Vivienne Littlechild  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Keith Salway 
Michael Welbank 

 

 
In Attendance 
Kathryn McDowell  -  Managing Director, London Symphony Orchestra 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jane Alison - Head of Visual Arts, Barbican Centre 

Lynnette Brooks - Head of Development, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Barbican Finance, Chamberlain’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Tom Hoffman, Roly Keating, Sir 
Brian McMaster, Judith Pleasance, Trevor Phillips, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson and 
Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 



3a.  BOARD MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 were agreed. 
 

3b.  MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were 

received. 
 
3c.  MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were 

approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming work 
plan for Board meetings in 2016 was also noted. 
 
Flying System: It was advised that the outstanding defect had now been 
resolved and this action could be closed. 
 
Board Composition: The Court of Common Council had approved the Board’s 
recommendation that it be permitted to appoint up to an additional two external 
Members. A meeting of the Nominations Committee would be arranged for the 
New Year to facilitate initial discussions as to prospective appointees to fill 
identified skills gaps. 
 
Staff Terms and Conditions: The Head of HR advised that a meeting had 
recently taken place with the Chamberlain to discuss this matter. It was noted 
that some savings would be expected to be made in respect of overtime and 
rota payments. Other changes were likely to be taken forward as part of the 
wider review of the City Corporation’s pay and reward arrangements taking 
place in late 2016. 
 
Catering: The interim Head of Catering would be attending the January Board 
meeting to provide Members with an update on how the new catering 
arrangements at the Centre were embedding. 
 
Toilets: In response to Members’ queries, the Director of Operations & 
Buildings clarified that the female toilets would also be renovated. It was noted 
that a variety of flush systems were being proposed, with speedier flush 
recovery times essential to combating both queues and the odour issue. Lights 
above doors to indicate occupancy and motionless sensors for sinks were also 
being considered so as to improve the customer experience.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 



6. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services informing Members of the activity of the Local Authority Designated 
Officer (LADO) from April 2014 to March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
10a - 18 3 

19 3 & 7 
 

10a.  NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 were 

approved. 
 
10b.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were 

received. 
 
10c.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were 

received. 
 

11. LSO: UPDATE ON FINANCIAL YEAR  
Kathryn McDowell, Managing Director of the London Symphony Orchestra 
(LSO), provided the Board with an update on the LSO’s activities and financial 
position and gave an overview of the Orchestra’s future plans. The Managing 
Director (Barbican) also provided a brief update in respect of the Centre for 
Music feasibility study. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. VISUAL ARTS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION  
The Board received a report and accompanying presentation from the Head of 
Visual Arts setting out the work of the department over the past year, plans for 
the year ahead, and posing questions for Members’ consideration. 



Members offered congratulations for the successes of the past year and took 
the opportunity to raise a number of queries and points for consideration. 

 The restrictions on marketing and advertising in the City were discussed, 
with clarification on the position sought particularly in respect of highlighting 
that certain shows or performances might be taking place. It was asked that 
officers in the Barbican’s marketing team liaise with colleagues in the 
Department of the Built Environment to ascertain the position and provide 
clarity on the position at a future meeting. 

 Members noted the imminent establishment of ‘Olympicopolis’ to the City’s 
east with branches of artistic institutions such as the Victoria & Albert 
museum and Sadler’s Wells, as well as the Tate Modern extension opening 
soon to the south. These represented significant challenges with the risk that 
they could potentially draw audiences away from the City and the Barbican. 
The point was made however that these potential challenges also 
represented real opportunities, as the increased cultural offering was likely to 
increase the overall arts audience. 

 Members expressed enthusiasm for the concept of pop-up installations as an 
experimental and novel way of bringing the arts to people in unexpected 
places. 

 Suggestions were also made as to methods through which City workers 
might be attracted in larger numbers to exhibitions. 

The Head of Visual Arts and Director of Arts thanked Members for their support 
and for the suggestions and comments made. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 

set out the Barbican Centre Trust’s latest fundraising results against budget. 
 
 RECEIVED. 
 

14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW AND STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATES  
 The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 

the Centre’s progress in meeting the Service Based Review and Strategic Plan 
targets. 

 
 RECEIVED. 

 
15. BUSINESS REVIEW  

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 6 Accounts 2015/16.  
 
The Head of Finance also provided an oral update in respect of the latest 
Period 7 figures, whilst the Director of Arts advised of the financial impact of the 
recent Hamlet and Antigone productions. 
 



RECEIVED. 
 

16. BARBICAN BUDGET 2016/17  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating & Financial 
Officer presenting the draft budget for 2016/17. It was noted that the final 
budget would be presented for information to the March Board meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap programme and a number of 
non-Capital Cap projects. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: INTELLIGENT LIGHTING  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing the lessons learnt from a project to replace the Centre’s 
intelligent lighting system and recommending the project’s closure. 
 
RECEIVED. 
---- 
RESOLVED: With two hours having elapsed since the start of the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 40 the Committee agreed at this point to 
extend the meeting by up to thirty minutes. 
---- 
 

19. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received the notes from a special meeting of the Risk Committee 
which had taken place on 2 December, along with a report which set out the 
Centre’s responses to a number of queries and recommendations. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

20. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


